

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS AND INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest



June 30, 2011

CONTENTS

	Page
INDEPENDENT AUDITORS' REPORT	3
FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION	5
STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES	7
STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES	9
STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS	10
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS	11



CPAs and
Management Consultants

1000 Myers Building
1 West Old State Capitol Plaza
Springfield, IL 62701-1268
ph 217.789.0960
fax 217.789.2822
www.kebcpa.com

Independent Auditors' Report

To the Board of Directors
American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
Springfield, Illinois

We have audited the accompanying statement of financial position of American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest (a non-profit corporation) (the Association) as of June 30, 2011, and the related statements of activities, functional expenses and cash flows for the year then ended. These financial statements are the responsibility of the management of American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest. Our responsibility is to express an opinion on these financial statements based on our audit.

We conducted our audit in accordance with auditing standards generally accepted in the United States of America and the standards applicable to financial audits contained in *Government Auditing Standards*, issued by the Comptroller General of the United States. Those standards require that we plan and perform the audit to obtain reasonable assurance about whether the financial statements are free of material misstatement. An audit includes examining, on a test basis, evidence supporting the amounts and disclosures in the financial statements. An audit also includes assessing the accounting principles used and significant estimates made by management, as well as evaluating the overall financial statement presentation. We believe that our audit provides a reasonable basis for our opinion.

In our opinion, the financial statements referred to above present fairly, in all material respects, the financial position of American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest as of June 30, 2011, and the changes in its net assets and its cash flows for the year then ended, in conformity with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Other Locations

Jacksonville, IL • Belleville, IL • Carbondale, IL • Cape Girardeau, MO • St. Louis, MO • Milwaukee, WI

In accordance with *Government Auditing Standards*, we have also issued our report dated October 20, 2011, on our consideration of American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest's internal control over financial reporting and on our tests of its compliance with certain provisions of laws, regulations, contracts, and grant agreements and other matters. The purpose of that report is to describe the scope of our testing of internal control over financial reporting and compliance and the results of that testing, and not to provide an opinion on the internal control over financial reporting or on compliance. That report is an integral part of an audit performed in accordance with *Government Auditing Standards* and should be considered in assessing the results of our audit.

Kentner, Eck & Brantford LLP

Springfield, Illinois
October 20, 2011

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION

June 30, 2011

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
ASSETS				
CURRENT ASSETS				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 1,142,709	\$ 355,169	\$ -	\$ 1,497,878
Current receivables				
Accounts and grants receivable, net	2,784,865	-	-	2,784,865
Pledges and bequests receivable, net	-	38,393	-	38,393
Notes receivable	293,255	-	-	293,255
Prepaid expenses and other assets				
Prepaid expenses	63,590	-	-	63,590
Inventories	79,276	-	-	79,276
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current assets	4,363,695	393,562	-	4,757,257
NONCURRENT ASSETS				
Investments	12,763,634	623,060	104,267	13,490,961
Noncurrent notes receivable	380,824	-	-	380,824
Property and equipment, net	4,391,778	-	-	4,391,778
Cash surrender value of life insurance policy	-	58,659	-	58,659
Beneficial interest in gift annuities	-	586,522	-	586,522
Beneficial interest in charitable trusts	-	1,495,850	558,000	2,053,850
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total noncurrent assets	17,536,236	2,764,091	662,267	20,962,594
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total assets	\$ 21,899,931	\$ 3,157,653	\$ 662,267	\$ 25,719,851
	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>	<hr/> <hr/>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
STATEMENT OF FINANCIAL POSITION - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
LIABILITIES AND NET ASSETS				
CURRENT LIABILITIES				
Accounts payable and accruals				
Accounts payable - general	\$ 1,201,321	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,201,321
Accounts payable - National	414,368	-	-	414,368
Accrued expenses	283,930	-	-	283,930
Deferred revenue	1,142,776	188,794	-	1,331,570
Accrued pension and postretirement plan liabilities	3,148	-	-	3,148
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total current liabilities	3,045,543	188,794	-	3,234,337
NONCURRENT LIABILITIES				
Deferred revenue	385,824	-	-	385,824
Gift annuities obligations	-	417,624	-	417,624
Accrued pension and postretirement plan liabilities	1,789,360	-	-	1,789,360
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total noncurrent liabilities	2,175,184	417,624	-	2,592,808
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total liabilities	5,220,727	606,418	-	5,827,145
NET ASSETS				
Unrestricted	16,679,204	-	-	16,679,204
Temporarily restricted	-	2,551,235	-	2,551,235
Permanently restricted	-	-	662,267	662,267
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total net assets	16,679,204	2,551,235	662,267	19,892,706
	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>	<hr/>
Total liabilities and net assets	<u>\$ 21,899,931</u>	<u>\$ 3,157,653</u>	<u>\$ 662,267</u>	<u>\$ 25,719,851</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES

Year ended June 30, 2011

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
OPERATING PUBLIC SUPPORT AND REVENUE				
Public support				
Direct mail				
Christmas Seals	\$ 1,825,763	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 1,825,763
Other direct mail	3,186,119	-	-	3,186,119
Vehicle donation program and miscellaneous	895,646	-	-	895,646
Special events				
Special events gross revenue	2,250,926	-	-	2,250,926
Special events direct expenses	(533,770)	-	-	(533,770)
Other contributions				
Workplace giving	195,552	20,023	-	215,575
Memorials	294,755	1,175	-	295,930
Bequests	1,312,813	37,340	-	1,350,153
Individual gifts	258,563	137,298	400	396,261
Corporate gifts	30,377	124,739	-	155,116
Foundation gifts	29,016	59,925	-	88,941
In-kind contributions	5,401,366	-	-	5,401,366
Total public support	<u>15,147,126</u>	<u>380,500</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>15,528,026</u>
Revenue				
Corporate grants	334,695	-	-	334,695
Foundation grants	157,730	-	-	157,730
Grants from other not-for-profit organizations	1,484,649	-	-	1,484,649
Government grants	7,478,865	-	-	7,478,865
Interest, dividends and royalties	491,390	-	-	491,390
Rental income	45,902	-	-	45,902
Program service fees	1,037,086	-	-	1,037,086
Total revenue	<u>11,030,317</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>11,030,317</u>
Assets released from restrictions				
Workplace giving	20,023	(20,023)	-	-
Memorials	1,175	(1,175)	-	-
Bequests	147,375	(147,375)	-	-
Individual gifts	168,129	(168,129)	-	-
Corporate gifts	146,777	(146,777)	-	-
Foundation gifts	57,875	(57,875)	-	-
Total net assets released from restrictions	<u>541,354</u>	<u>(541,354)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>
Sale of assets				
Sale of materials	166,677	-	-	166,677
Other miscellaneous income				
Other miscellaneous income	14,783	-	-	14,783
Total operating public support and revenue	<u>26,900,257</u>	<u>(160,854)</u>	<u>400</u>	<u>26,739,803</u>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

STATEMENT OF ACTIVITIES - CONTINUED

Year ended June 30, 2011

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
EXPENSE				
Program services				
Asthma	\$ 2,644,116	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 2,644,116
Environmental health	7,132,468	-	-	7,132,468
Tobacco control	7,700,991	-	-	7,700,991
Community health services	539,900	-	-	539,900
Other lung health programs	2,704,966	-	-	2,704,966
Research	927,893	-	-	927,893
Total program services	<u>21,650,334</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>21,650,334</u>
Supporting services				
Fundraising	2,515,326	-	-	2,515,326
Management and general	771,651	-	-	771,651
Total supporting services	<u>3,286,977</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>3,286,977</u>
Assessments to National	<u>1,221,404</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>1,221,404</u>
Total expense	<u>26,158,715</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>26,158,715</u>
OPERATING CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	741,542	(160,854)	400	581,088
NONOPERATING CHANGE IN NET ASSETS				
Other pension and postretirement plan changes	111,298	-	-	111,298
Change in split-interest agreements	-	497	71,875	72,372
Realized gain on disposal of property and equipment	2,583	-	-	2,583
Realized gain on investments	80,260	-	-	80,260
Unrealized gain on investments	1,607,275	-	-	1,607,275
CHANGE IN NET ASSETS	2,542,958	(160,357)	72,275	2,454,876
Net assets - beginning of year	<u>14,136,246</u>	<u>2,711,592</u>	<u>589,992</u>	<u>17,437,830</u>
NET ASSETS - END OF YEAR	<u>\$ 16,679,204</u>	<u>\$ 2,551,235</u>	<u>\$ 662,267</u>	<u>\$ 19,892,706</u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

STATEMENT OF FUNCTIONAL EXPENSES

Year ended June 30, 2011

	Program Services						Supporting Services				Total
	Asthma	Environmental Health	Tobacco Control	Community Health Services	Other Lung Health Programs	Research	Total Program Services	Fundraising	Management and General	Total Supporting Services	
Wages and salaries	\$ 585,809	\$ 957,369	\$ 2,509,762	\$ 88,610	\$ 433,256	\$ 91,860	\$ 4,666,666	\$ 314,816	\$ 316,822	\$ 631,638	\$ 5,298,304
Employee benefits	169,202	274,059	705,521	25,607	125,144	26,823	1,326,356	90,303	93,999	184,302	1,510,658
Employee education and training	1,751	8,714	10,474	251	2,389	721	24,300	540	5,595	6,135	30,435
Contractors and professional fees	67,906	123,650	377,017	15,749	68,408	20,207	672,937	116,491	94,847	211,338	884,275
Business insurance	3,265	23,490	11,027	562	5,387	1,603	45,334	1,202	12,739	13,941	59,275
Building occupancy	25,341	157,092	91,780	4,386	43,299	12,946	334,844	8,851	101,646	110,497	445,341
Telephone	7,295	31,231	71,065	10,984	9,745	2,400	132,720	2,801	17,373	20,174	152,894
Travel	34,295	50,115	120,434	3,761	22,560	3,316	234,481	7,327	5,680	13,007	247,488
Meetings/conferences	11,171	33,935	65,000	3,996	62,097	3,383	179,582	2,677	3,772	6,449	186,031
Supplies and small equipment	25,888	72,758	169,327	15,170	25,025	2,965	311,133	5,807	25,563	31,370	342,503
Postage and shipping	86,852	80,434	191,032	40,536	138,715	51,901	589,470	430,195	2,876	433,071	1,022,541
Printing and educational materials	180,425	153,783	456,979	83,432	311,584	113,686	1,299,889	941,230	11,435	952,665	2,252,554
Promotional activities	245,113	238,003	811,582	51,199	53,614	51,194	1,450,705	75,848	955	76,803	1,527,508
Program and services	298,168	2,939,396	950,727	93,326	171,229	61	4,452,907	-	-	-	4,452,907
Fees and dues	31,356	22,334	46,916	9,079	33,552	12,427	155,664	85,816	5,632	91,448	247,112
Subscriptions	2,322	7,901	24,433	3,553	1,229	589	40,027	1,654	1,161	2,815	42,842
Research	-	-	-	-	-	436,219	436,219	-	-	-	436,219
Support to others	-	80,000	11,846	-	500	-	92,346	-	-	-	92,346
Depreciation	17,435	108,257	61,097	3,007	29,830	8,909	228,535	6,094	70,083	76,177	304,712
In-kind contributions	850,522	1,769,947	1,014,972	86,692	1,167,403	86,683	4,976,219	423,674	1,473	425,147	5,401,366
Subtotal	2,644,116	7,132,468	7,700,991	539,900	2,704,966	927,893	21,650,334	2,515,326	771,651	3,286,977	24,937,311
Assessments to National	160,126	132,767	322,329	69,498	280,190	109,926	1,074,836	24,428	122,140	146,568	1,221,404
Total functional expenses	\$ 2,804,242	\$ 7,265,235	\$ 8,023,320	\$ 609,398	\$ 2,985,156	\$ 1,037,819	\$ 22,725,170	\$ 2,539,754	\$ 893,791	\$ 3,433,545	\$ 26,158,715
Fiscal year June 30, 2011, percentage	10.72%	27.77%	30.67%	2.33%	11.41%	3.97%	86.87%	9.71%	3.42%	13.13%	100.00%

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

Year ended June 30, 2011

Cash flows from operating activities	
Change in net assets	\$ 2,454,876
Adjustments to reconcile change in net assets to net cash provided by operating activities	
Depreciation	304,712
Forgiveness of notes receivable	309,697
Realized gain on disposal of property and equipment	(2,583)
Unrealized gain on investments	(1,607,275)
Realized gain on investments	(80,260)
Change in split-interest agreements	(72,372)
(Increase) decrease in assets	
Accounts and grants receivable	(397,859)
Pledges and bequests receivable	97,030
Inventories	8,717
Prepaid expenses	64,026
Increase (decrease) in liabilities	
Accounts payable	264,505
Accrued expenses	(335,796)
Deferred revenue	(35,282)
Net cash provided by operating activities	<u>972,136</u>
Cash flows from investing activities	
Purchase of investments	(3,383,092)
Proceeds from sale of investments	1,991,703
Advances on notes receivable	(380,054)
Purchase of property and equipment	(61,248)
Proceeds received from sale of property and equipment	<u>3,640</u>
Net cash used in investing activities	<u>(1,829,051)</u>
NET DECREASE IN CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS	(856,915)
Cash and cash equivalents - beginning of year	<u>2,354,793</u>
CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS - END OF YEAR	<u><u>\$ 1,497,878</u></u>

The accompanying notes are an integral part of this statement.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

June 30, 2011

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES

1. *Nature of Operations*

The mission of the American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest (the Association) is to prevent lung disease and promote lung health. Founded to eradicate tuberculosis, the Association now sponsors research, education, services, and advocacy related to asthma and other lung diseases, tobacco control, and indoor and outdoor air quality. Programs include education and public information programs about indoor and outdoor environmental and air quality issues, community and school programs about tobacco control, asthma and comprehensive health education, smoking cessation and prevention programs for teens and adults, asthma camps, support groups for children and adults with lung diseases, conferences and public information. The Association is governed by an elected board of directors having regional representation. The American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest operates under a charter established by the national American Lung Association in the states of Illinois, Indiana, Iowa, Minnesota, North Dakota, South Dakota, and Wisconsin.

A summary of American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest's significant accounting policies applied in the preparation of the accompanying financial statements follows.

2. *Basis of Financial Statement Presentation*

The American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest follows the financial reporting and accounting guidance for not-for-profit organizations as required under the FASB Codification of accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America.

Under the provisions of these standards, net assets and revenues, gains and losses are classified based on donor imposed restrictions. Accordingly, net assets of the Association and changes therein are classified and reported as follows:

Unrestricted - Resources over which the board of directors has discretionary control. Designated amounts represent those revenues which the board has set aside for a particular purpose.

Temporarily Restricted - Those resources subject to donor imposed restrictions which will be satisfied by actions of the Association or passage of time. The Association has elected to present all temporarily restricted contributions, which are fulfilled in the same time period, within the unrestricted net asset class.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

2. *Basis of Financial Statement Presentation - Continued*

Permanently Restricted - Those resources subject to a donor imposed restriction that they be maintained permanently by the Association. The donors of these resources permitted the Association to use all or part of the income earned, including capital appreciation, on related investments for unrestricted or temporarily restricted purposes.

Operating activities includes all revenue and expenses except for unrealized and realized gains and losses on investments, changes in value of split interest agreements, and changes in other comprehensive income relating to pension and postretirement plan costs.

3. *Estimates*

Management uses estimates and assumptions in preparing financial statements in accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America. Those estimates and assumptions affect the reported amounts of assets and liabilities, the disclosure of contingent assets and liabilities, and the reported revenues and expenses. Actual results could vary from the estimates that were used.

4. *Concentrations of Credit Risk*

Financial instruments which potentially subject the Association to concentration of credit risk consist primarily of cash, bequests receivable and fundraising support. The Association maintains its checking accounts at several institutions, which at times have balances exceeding the insured limit of \$ 250,000. The Association has not experienced any losses in such accounts as of June 30, 2011, and through the date of this report.

Accounts and grants receivable consist primarily of government, corporation and foundation reimbursements for specific program expenditures. With respect to bequests and pledges receivable, the balance consists of a limited number of estates that may or may not individually exceed an amount considered a concentration.

The Association received approximately 19% of its annual revenue from direct mail solicitations for the year ended June 30, 2011.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

5. *Cash and Cash Equivalents*

The Association considers all liquid instruments purchased with an original maturity of three months or less to be cash equivalents.

6. *Accounts and Grants Receivable*

The Association provides an allowance for bad debts using the allowance method which is based on management's judgment considering historical information. Services are sold on an unsecured basis. Payment is required 30 days after receipt of the invoice. Accounts past due more than 120 days are individually analyzed for collectibility. Accounts for which no payments have been received for 6 months are written off. In addition, an allowance is provided for other accounts when a significant pattern of uncollectibility has occurred. When all collection efforts have been exhausted, the accounts are written off against the related allowance. At June 30, 2011, an allowance was not warranted.

7. *Pledges Receivable*

Unconditional promises to give cash and other assets are reported at fair value at the date the promise is received. Pledges that are expected to be collected within one year are recorded at their net realizable value. Pledges that are expected to be collected in future years are recorded at the present value of the amount expected to be collected. The discounts on those amounts are computed using an imputed interest rate applicable to the year in which the pledge is received. Conditional pledges are not included as support until the conditions are substantially met. The Association currently does not have conditional pledges. Any pledges deemed uncollectible by management are written off at the time of determination of uncollectibility.

8. *Beneficial Interest in Charitable Trusts*

The Association has arrangements with donors classified as charitable trusts, trusts and charitable gift annuities. In general, under these arrangements, the Association receives a gift from a donor in which it has a remainder interest and agrees to pay the donor-stipulated amounts over the life of the donor. When the agreement reaches the end of its term, remaining assets are retained by the Association as unrestricted, temporarily restricted or permanently restricted. When a split interest gift noted above is received, it is recorded as a gift at the fair value of the amount expected to be received.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

9. *Inventories*

Inventories consist of educational publications and donated vehicles which have not yet been sold. Educational publications are valued at the lower of cost or market, determined using the first in, first out (FIFO) method. Donated vehicles are recorded at an estimated fair market value on the date of donation.

Inventory is comprised of the following at June 30, 2011:

Educational publications	\$	29,116
Donated vehicles		<u>50,160</u>
Total	\$	<u>79,276</u>

10. *Property and Equipment*

The Association capitalizes land, buildings, and equipment that exceed \$ 2,500 at cost or fair value, if donated. Depreciation is computed on the straight-line method over the estimated useful lives of the assets, which range from 3 to 40 years. Leasehold improvements are amortized over the shorter of the life of the lease or estimated life of the asset.

11. *Investments*

The Association carries its investments at fair value in accordance with Topic 958-320 under the FASB Codification of accounting standards. Fair value is determined by using quoted market prices, where available. Donated assets are recorded at fair value at the date of donation or, if sold immediately after receipt, at the amount of sales proceeds received (which are considered a fair measure of the value at the date of donation). Investment income or loss and unrealized gains or losses are included in the statement of activities as increases or decreases in unrestricted net assets, unless the income or loss is restricted by donor or law.

12. *Contributions*

Contributions are recorded as support when received or pledged. If donor-imposed restrictions accompany the contribution, the amount is recorded as temporarily or permanently restricted until the donor-imposed restrictions expire or are fulfilled. Temporarily restricted net assets are reclassified to unrestricted net assets in the period the donor-imposed restrictions expire or are fulfilled, and are reported in the Statement of Activities under the Operating Public Support and Revenue Category - Assets released from restrictions.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE A - SUMMARY OF ACCOUNTING POLICIES - Continued

13. Donated Goods and Services

Donated goods and services are valued at their fair value. Donated services are recognized in the financial statements when they include specialized skills.

14. Functional Expenses

Expenses which apply to more than one function are allocated among the functions to which they apply. The allocation of salary expense is made by actual time expended and management's estimates. Other expenses are allocated on the basis of percentage of space or time devoted to that function unless a more direct basis is apparent.

15. Tax Exempt Status

The Association is designated as a non-profit organization and is exempt from income taxes under Section 501 (c)(3) of the Internal Revenue Code. It has been classified as an organization that is not a private foundation. Therefore, charitable contributions are tax deductible.

The Association has recognized in the financial statements the effect of all tax positions and continually evaluates expiring statutes of limitations, audits, changes in tax law, and new authoritative rulings. The Association is not aware of any circumstances or events that make it reasonably possible that any unrecognized tax benefits may increase or decrease within 12 months of the statement of financial position date. Penalties and interest assessed by taxing authorities are included in the Association's expenses, if applicable. There were no interest or penalties paid during fiscal year 2011.

The Association files an exempt organization return in the federal jurisdiction and various state returns. The returns prior to 2007 are closed.

16. Subsequent Events

Management has evaluated subsequent events for recognition and disclosure in the financial statements through October 20, 2011, which is the date the financial statements were available to be issued. Through October 20, 2011, no subsequent events required recognition or disclosure in the financial statements.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE B - NOTES RECEIVABLE

The Association received several grants to provide gas stations with funding to provide E-85 fueling. The funds were advanced to the gas stations upon completion of the project and the Association executed a note agreement with each station. The total amount advanced to gas stations was \$ 380,054 during the year ended June 30, 2011. The notes are forgivable over a two to five-year period, providing the E-85 fueling capacity remains intact. For the year ended June 30, 2011, \$ 309,697 of the notes receivable was forgiven.

NOTE C - PROPERTY AND EQUIPMENT

Following is a summary of property and equipment at June 30, 2011:

		<u>Estimated Useful Life</u>
Land	\$ 264,515	N/A
Buildings	5,191,799	30 - 40 Years
Office furniture and equipment	2,565,513	3 - 10 Years
Vehicles	79,534	3 - 10 Years
Leasehold improvements	<u>30,609</u>	3 - 10 Years
	8,131,970	
Less accumulated depreciation	<u>3,740,192</u>	
Total property and equipment, net	<u>\$ 4,391,778</u>	

NOTE D - BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN CHARITABLE TRUSTS

The Association has been named the beneficiary of a charitable remainder trust. Upon the death of the donors, the Association will receive 20% of the remaining assets of the trust. The value at June 30, 2011, was \$ 221,500.

The Association is named as a 1/27th beneficiary of a charitable trust. The Association receives its pro-rata share of income from the trust and in 2024 all assets will be distributed in the same ratio. The value at June 30, 2011, was \$ 122,350.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE D - BENEFICIAL INTEREST IN CHARITABLE TRUSTS - Continued

During the year ended June 30, 2007, the Association became a 1/12th beneficiary of a trust which consists of real estate, investments and other personal assets. The Association will receive its pro-rata share of income from the trust and all assets will be distributed in the same ratio. The value of the contribution recorded at the date of measurement is \$ 1,825,000 and the trust and the exact date of liquidation of assets and payment of distributions is not known at this time, but it is not expected to be within the next year. The Association has valued its share based on its portion of the trust, less the amount of anticipated transaction and administrative costs. The value at June 30, 2011, was \$ 1,152,000 and the Association received distributions from the trust in the amount of \$ 100,750 during the year.

The Association is named as a 14% beneficiary of a charitable trust. The Association receives its pro-rata share of income from the trust. This trust is perpetual. The value at June 30, 2011, was \$ 468,600.

The Association is named as a 1/20th beneficiary of a charitable trust. The Association receives its pro-rata share of income from the trust. This trust is perpetual. The value at June 30, 2011, was \$ 89,400.

NOTE E - INVESTMENTS

Investments consist of the following at June 30, 2011:

	<u>Cost</u>	<u>Fair Value</u>
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 77,287	\$ 77,287
Mutual funds	11,763,535	12,840,131
Stocks	<u>471,809</u>	<u>573,543</u>
Total	<u>\$ 12,312,631</u>	<u>\$ 13,490,961</u>

Investment income for the year ended June 30, 2011, consisted of the following:

Interest and dividends	\$ 436,688
Unrealized gains	1,607,275
Realized gains	<u>80,260</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,124,223</u>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE F - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS

Fair value is defined as the exchange price that would be received for an asset or paid to transfer a liability (an exit price) in the principal or most advantageous market for the asset or liability in an orderly transaction between market participants on the measurement date. Accounting standards establish a fair value hierarchy, which requires an entity to maximize the use of observable inputs and minimize the use of unobservable inputs when measuring fair value. The standard describes three levels of inputs that may be used to measure fair value:

Level 1 - Quoted prices in active markets for identical assets or liabilities. Level 1 assets and liabilities include debt and equity securities that are traded in an active exchange market, as well as U.S. Treasury securities.

Level 2 - Observable inputs other than Level 1 prices such as quoted prices for similar assets or liabilities; quoted prices in markets that are not active; or other inputs that are observable or can be corroborated by observable market data for substantially the full term of the assets or liabilities. Level 2 assets and liabilities include debt securities with quoted prices that are traded less frequently than exchange-traded instruments. These assets also include certain entities that calculate net asset value per share if the Association has the ability to redeem the investment at net asset value per share at the measurement date or shortly thereafter. Examples of these entities include real estate investment trusts, hedge funds, private equity funds, real estate funds, offshore funds and funds of funds.

Level 3 - Unobservable inputs that are supported by little or no market activity and that are significant to the fair value of the assets or liabilities. Level 3 assets and liabilities include financial instruments whose value is determined using pricing models, discounted cash flow methodologies, or similar techniques, as well as instruments for which the determination of fair value requires significant measurement judgment or estimation. These assets also include certain entities that calculate net asset value per share in which the Association never has the ability to redeem the investment at net asset value per share or cannot redeem the investment in the near term.

The following discussion describes the valuation methodologies used for financial assets and liabilities measured at fair value. The techniques utilized in estimating the fair values are affected by the assumptions used, including discount rates and estimates of the amount and timing of future cash flows. Care should be exercised in deriving conclusions about the Association's business, its value or financial position based on the fair value information of financial assets and liabilities presented.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE F - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - Continued

Fair value estimates are made at a specific point in time, based on available market information and judgments about the financial asset, including estimates of timing, amount of expected future cash flows and the credit standing of the issuer. In some cases, the fair value estimates cannot be substantiated by comparison to independent markets. Potential taxes and other expenses that would be incurred in an actual sale or settlement are not reflected in amounts disclosed. In addition, the disclosed fair value may not be realized in the immediate settlement of the financial asset. In addition, the disclosed fair values do not reflect any premium or discount that could result from offering for sale at one time an entire holding of a particular financial asset.

Fair values of mutual funds and stocks have been determined by the Association from observable market quotations as provided by the Association's custodian bank, when available. Fair value for the Level 2 beneficial interest in charitable trust and gift annuities, is determined using other observable market data and inputs. Fair value for the Level 3 beneficial interest in charitable trusts is determined by calculating the present value of the future distributions expected to be received using a 7.0% discount rate. Gift annuities obligations have been valued using the net present value of expected future cash flows combined with certain life expectancy tables and other assumptions.

The following table presents the Association's fair value hierarchy for those assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2011.

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
ASSETS				
Investments				
Cash and cash equivalents	\$ 77,287	\$ 77,287	\$ -	\$ -
Mutual funds				
Bond funds	5,944,576	5,944,576	-	-
Equity funds	6,895,555	6,895,555	-	-
Stocks	<u>573,543</u>	<u>573,543</u>	-	-
	13,490,961	13,490,961	-	-
Beneficial interest in charitable trusts	2,053,850	-	1,832,350	221,500
Beneficial interest in gift annuities	<u>586,522</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>586,522</u>	<u>-</u>
Total assets	<u>\$ 16,131,333</u>	<u>\$ 13,490,961</u>	<u>\$ 2,418,872</u>	<u>\$ 221,500</u>
LIABILITIES				
Gift annuities obligations	<u>\$ 417,624</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 417,624</u>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE F - FAIR VALUE MEASUREMENTS - Continued

The following table presents a reconciliation of all Level 3 assets and liabilities measured at fair value on a recurring basis for the year ended June 30, 2011.

	Beneficial Interest in Charitable <u>Trusts</u>	Gift Annuities <u>Obligations</u>
Beginning balance, July 1, 2010	\$ 167,000	\$ 431,613
Total gains (losses) included in change in net assets	<u>54,500</u>	<u>(13,989)</u>
Ending balance, June 30, 2011	<u>\$ 221,500</u>	<u>\$ 417,624</u>

NOTE G - LEASES

The Association has several operating leases for equipment and office space. Monthly lease payments range from \$ 34 to \$ 1,139 for equipment and \$ 453 to \$ 7,126 for office space. Lease expense for the year ended June 30, 2011, was \$ 231,567. Future minimum lease commitments as of June 30, 2011, are as follows:

<u>Years ending June 30,</u>	
2012	\$ 167,588
2013	124,643
2014	77,638
2015	<u>12,137</u>
Total	<u>\$ 382,006</u>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE H - NET ASSETS

Temporarily Restricted

Temporarily restricted net assets are restricted according to donor restrictions at June 30, 2011, as follows:

Purpose restricted	
Research	\$ 623,060
Camp	37,711
Other	<u>128,664</u>
Total purpose	789,435
Time restricted	<u>1,761,800</u>
Total	<u>\$ 2,551,235</u>

Net Assets Released from Restrictions

Net assets were released from donor restrictions by incurring expenses satisfying the restricted purposes for the year ended June 30, 2011.

Permanently Restricted

Permanently restricted net assets are restricted according to donor restrictions at June 30, 2011, as follows:

Endowment - operations	\$ 52,039
Endowment - research	52,228
Beneficial interest in charitable trusts	<u>558,000</u>
Total	<u>\$ 662,267</u>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE I - ENDOWMENTS

The Association's endowment consists of individual funds established for research and operational purposes. The funds are all donor-restricted endowment funds. As required by GAAP, net assets associated with endowment funds are classified and reported based on the existence or absence of donor-imposed restrictions.

The Board of Directors of the Association has interpreted Illinois' Uniform Prudent Management of Institutional Funds Act (UPMIFA) as requiring the preservation of the fair value of the original gift as of the gift date of the donor-restricted endowment funds absent explicit donor stipulations to the contrary. As a result of this interpretation, the Association classifies as permanently restricted net assets (a) the original value of gifts donated to the permanent endowment, (b) the original value of subsequent gifts to the permanent endowment, and (c) accumulations to the permanent endowment made in accordance with the direction of the applicable donor gift instrument at the time the accumulation is added to the fund. The remaining portion of the donor-restricted endowment fund that is not classified in permanently restricted net assets is classified as temporarily restricted net assets until those amounts are appropriated for expenditure by the organization in a manner consistent with the standard of prudence prescribed by UPMIFA. In accordance with UPMIFA, the Association considers the following factors in making a determination to appropriate or accumulate appreciation of donor-restricted endowment funds:

- (1) The long and short-term needs of the Association in carrying out its purposes
- (2) Present and anticipated financial requirements
- (3) General economic conditions
- (4) Price level trends
- (5) The expected total return on its investments

Funds with Deficiencies

From time to time, the fair value of assets associated with individual donor-restricted endowment funds may fall below the level that the donor or UPMIFA requires the Association to retain as a fund of perpetual duration. In accordance with GAAP, deficiencies of this nature are reported in unrestricted net assets. At June 30, 2011, there were no such deficiencies.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE I - ENDOWMENTS - Continued

Return Objectives and Risk Parameters

The Association has adopted investment and spending policies that attempt to provide a predictable stream of funding to programs supported by its endowment while seeking to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets. Endowment assets include those assets of donor-restricted funds that the Association must hold in perpetuity. Under this policy, as approved by the Board of Directors, the endowment assets are invested in a manner that is intended to produce results in excess of the rate of inflation over the investment horizon in order to preserve purchasing power of assets. The Association's goal of its endowment funds is to provide an average rate of return of approximately 4 percent annually. Actual returns in any given year may vary from this amount.

Strategies Employed for Achieving Objectives

To satisfy its rate-of-return objectives, the Association relies on a total return strategy in which investment returns are achieved through both capital appreciation (realized and unrealized) and current yield (interest and dividends). The Association's permanent endowment funds are limited to fixed income investments to achieve its long-term return objectives within prudent risk constraints.

Spending Policy and How the Investment Objectives Relate to Spending Policy

The Association has a policy of appropriating for distribution each year investment return on the permanent endowment funds, based upon appreciation and current yield of the Association's investment portfolio. This is consistent with the Association's objective to maintain the purchasing power of the endowment assets held in perpetuity as well as to provide additional real growth through new gifts and investment return.

Endowment Net Asset Composition by Type of Fund
as of June 30, 2011

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Donor-restricted endowment funds	\$ _____ -	\$ _____ -	\$ 662,267	\$ 662,267

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE I - ENDOWMENTS - Continued

Changes in Endowment Net Assets
for the year ended June 30, 2011

	<u>Unrestricted</u>	<u>Temporarily Restricted</u>	<u>Permanently Restricted</u>	<u>Total</u>
Beginning of year	\$ -	\$ -	\$ 589,992	\$ 589,992
Investment return				
Interest and dividends	2,066	1,089	-	3,155
Net unrealized appreciation	<u>-</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>71,875</u>	<u>71,875</u>
	2,066	1,089	71,875	75,030
Contributions	-	-	400	400
Appropriation of endowment assets for expenditure	<u>(2,066)</u>	<u>(1,089)</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>(3,155)</u>
End of year	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ -</u>	<u>\$ 662,267</u>	<u>\$ 662,267</u>

Description of Amounts Classified as Permanently Restricted Net Assets
(Endowment Only)
June 30, 2011

Permanently restricted net assets

The portion of perpetual endowment funds that is required to be retained permanently either by explicit donor stipulation or UPMIFA

\$ 662,267

Total endowment funds classified as permanently restricted net assets

\$ 662,267

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE J - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

The Association has a noncontributory defined benefit pension plan covering substantially all of its employees. Plan assets consist of an interest in a common collective trust (CCT) which invests primarily in equity and fixed-income securities.

The Association has adopted the recognition provisions of Topic 958-715 under the FASB Codification of accounting standards, which requires that the funded status of defined benefit pension and other postretirement plans be fully recognized in the statement of financial position.

The measurement date used to determine the pension measurements for plan assets and benefit obligations was June 30, 2011.

The changes in the projected benefit obligation for the year ended June 30, 2011, are as follows:

Change in Projected Benefit Obligation

Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year	\$ 5,902,981
Service cost	393,199
Interest cost	326,112
Benefits paid	(68,548)
Actuarial gain	<u>(123,600)</u>
Projected benefit obligation at end of year	<u>\$ 6,430,144</u>

Change in Plan Assets

Fair value of plan assets at beginning of year	\$ 3,800,528
Employer contributions	799,116
Benefits paid	(68,548)
Expenses paid	(87,722)
Actual return on plan assets	<u>269,792</u>
Fair value of plan assets at end of year	<u>\$ 4,713,166</u>

Funded Status of the Plan

Benefit obligation	\$ 6,430,144
Fair value of plan assets	<u>4,713,166</u>
Excess of benefit obligation over fair value of plan assets	<u>\$ 1,716,978</u>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE J - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Components of Net Periodic Benefit Costs

Service cost	\$ 393,199
Interest cost	326,112
Expected return on plan assets	(253,709)
Amortization of unrecognized prior service cost	16,307
Amortization of recognized net actuarial loss	<u>43,030</u>
Net periodic benefit cost	<u>\$ 524,939</u>

Underfunded Plan Information

Projected benefit obligation at end of year	\$ 6,430,144
Accumulated benefit obligation at end of year	\$ 5,509,114
Fair value of assets at end of year	\$ 4,713,166

Amounts Recognized in the Statement of Financial Position

Noncurrent assets	\$ -
Current liabilities	-
Noncurrent liabilities	<u>1,716,978</u>
Total	<u>\$ 1,716,978</u>

Amounts Recognized in Other Nonoperating Changes in Net Assets

Transition obligation	\$ -
Prior service cost	16,307
Actuarial gain	<u>94,991</u>
Total	<u>\$ 111,298</u>

Actuarial Assumptions

Assumptions used to determine benefit obligations at June 30, 2011	
Discount rate	5.75%
Salary increase rate	3.00%
Assumptions used to determine net periodic benefit cost for year ended June 30, 2011	
Discount rate	5.50%
Expected return on plan assets	6.50%
Salary increase rate	3.00%

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE J - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

Estimated future benefit payments over the next ten years, which reflect expected future services, are expected to be paid as follows:

<u>Year</u>	
2012	\$ 694,080
2013	323,758
2014	153,297
2015	329,354
2016	368,811
2017 through 2021	3,669,185

Expected employer contributions from the Association to the plan for the year beginning July 1, 2011 are \$ 631,100.

Rate of Return Assumption

Effective July 1, 2011, the expected long-term rate of return on plan assets assumption is 6.00% (previously 6.50%). As defined in Topic 715 under the FASB Codification of accounting standards, this assumption represents the rate of return on plan assets reflecting the average rate of earnings expected on the funds invested or to be invested to provide for the benefits included in the benefit obligation. The assumption has been determined by reflecting expectations regarding future rates of return for the investment portfolio, with consideration given to the distribution of investments by asset class and historical rates of return for each individual class.

Fair Value of Plan Assets

The plan assets consist of an interest in a CCT. The Plan's proportionate share of the fair value of the underlying investments, which consist primarily of equity and fixed-income securities, is valued based on quoted market prices.

The following table presents the Association's fair value hierarchy for those assets measured at fair value on a recurring basis as of June 30, 2011.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE J - DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN - Continued

	<u>Fair Value</u>	<u>Level 1</u>	<u>Level 2</u>	<u>Level 3</u>
Plan assets				
Money funds	\$ 60,804	\$ 60,804	\$ -	\$ -
Common stock	819,982	819,982	-	-
U.S. Treasury notes and bonds	1,327,455	1,327,455	-	-
Corporate bonds	2,339,337	-	2,339,337	-
Partnership/joint venture	<u>165,588</u>	<u>-</u>	<u>165,588</u>	<u>-</u>
 Total plan assets	 <u>\$ 4,713,166</u>	 <u>\$ 2,208,241</u>	 <u>\$ 2,504,925</u>	 <u>\$ -</u>

Investment Strategy

In order to meet its needs, the investment strategy of the Association emphasizes total return; that is, the aggregate return from capital appreciation, dividend income, and interest income.

Specifically, the primary objective in the investment management for the plan is:

Income and growth - to achieve a balanced return of current income and appropriate growth of principal.

The secondary objective in the investment management of assets is:

Preservation of purchasing power after spending - to achieve returns in excess of the rate of inflation plus spending over the investment horizon in order to preserve the purchasing power of plan assets.

Additional objectives for the Association are preservation of capital and minimization of costs.

Risk control is an important element in the investment of plan assets and is achieved through a diversified target allocation and the prohibition of investing in derivative instruments, private placements, limited partnerships, and venture-capital investments. In addition, short selling and margin transactions are prohibited.

Investments in companies that derive their revenue from the manufacture and sale of tobacco products are strictly prohibited.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE K - POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS

The Association participates in a post-retirement life insurance benefit plan covering all employees eligible for active life insurance benefits. The plan provides benefits to employees reaching age 65 or age 55, with 5 years of service. Benefits consist of 90% of Basic Annual Salary, adjusted to the next higher \$ 1,000. Amounts in excess of \$ 150,000, will require proof of insurability. For the next three anniversaries of retirement, the benefit will be reduced by 10% of Basic Annual Salary. At the earlier age of 70 or the fifth anniversary of retirement, the amount of insurance shall be \$ 1,000.

The following table sets forth the plan's funded status and amounts recognized in the Association's financial statements as of and for the year ended June 30, 2011:

Disclosure of Components of the 2010 - 2011 Net Post-Retirement Cost

Change in Projected Benefit Obligation

Projected benefit obligation at beginning of year	\$ 67,088
Service cost	5,577
Interest cost	3,113
Benefits paid	(299)
Actuarial loss	<u>51</u>
Projected benefit obligation at end of year	<u>\$ 75,530</u>

Underfunded Plan Information

Projected benefit obligation at end of year	\$ 75,530
Accumulated benefit obligation at end of year	\$ 61,294
Fair value of assets at end of year	\$ -

Components of Net Periodic Benefit Costs

Service cost	\$ 5,577
Interest cost	3,113
Amortization of gain	(1,934)
Amortization of unrecognized prior service cost	1,340
Amortization of unrecognized net actuarial loss	<u>645</u>
Net periodic benefit cost	<u>\$ 8,741</u>

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest
 NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE K - POST-RETIREMENT BENEFITS OTHER THAN PENSIONS - Continued

Funded Status of the Plan

Benefit obligation	\$ 75,530
Fair value of plan assets	<u> -</u>
Excess of benefit obligation over fair value of plan assets	<u>\$ 75,530</u>

Amounts Recognized in the Statement of Financial Position

Noncurrent assets	\$ -
Current liabilities	3,148
Noncurrent liabilities	<u>72,382</u>
Total	<u>\$ 75,530</u>

Estimated future benefit payments over the next ten years, which reflect expected future services, are to be paid as follows:

<u>Year</u>	
2012	\$ 4,966
2013	3,452
2014	4,551
2015	4,325
2016	4,061
2017 through 2021	42,264

The net post-retirement benefit cost for 2010 - 2011 was determined based on 5.75% discount rate and a rate of compensation increase of 4.0% per year.

NOTE L - AFFILIATES

The American Lung Association National office provides research, materials, publications, and various fundraising services to the Association and, in addition, pays a portion of contributions to the American Lung Association as a sharable payment. The cost of these services and the sharable payment is charged to program and supporting services and totaled \$ 5,928,170 for the year ended June 30, 2011.

American Lung Association of the Upper Midwest

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS - CONTINUED

June 30, 2011

NOTE M - DONATED GOODS AND SERVICES

For the year ended June 30, 2011, the following donated goods and services were received and expensed to the following categories:

Expenses

Asthma Camp - professional time	\$ 430,078
Asthma Education - professional time	17,847
Environmental Programs - promotions	468,966
Environmental Programs - professional time	1,213,207
Tobacco Education - professional time	589,168
Tobacco Education - supplies and services	20,806
Other Lung Disease - professional time	9,750
Other Lung Disease - supplies and services	1,070,273
Christmas Seals - supplies and services	102,909
Lung Walk - supplies and services	331,223
Gala - supplies	69,555
Golf Outing - supplies and services	6,401
Stair Climb - facilities and services	722,568
Bike Trek - supplies and services	69,977
Marathon - supplies and services	1,035
Golf Privilege - services	16,242
Vehicle Donation Program - services	248,660
Other facilities, services and materials	<u>12,701</u>
 Total expenses	 <u>\$ 5,401,366</u>

NOTE N - ALLOCATION OF JOINT COSTS

The Association incurred joint costs of \$ 3,226,079 for informational materials and activities that included fundraising appeals as part of the Association's direct mail campaigns for the year ended June 30, 2011. The Association follows the accounting guidance for joint costs contained in Topic 958 of the FASB Codification. These costs were allocated as follows:

Program	\$ 1,728,210
Fundraising	<u>1,497,869</u>
 Total	 <u>\$ 3,226,079</u>